Jun 2020 100 000 7,49% (571)

Swap
maturity

Nominal
amount
(R'000)

Average
swap

rate

Fair
value

(R’000)

Group 2012 Jun 2014 150 000 8,04% (5 690)

Jun 2015 300 000 7,53% (12 866)

Jun 2016 200 000 8,16% (14 861)

Jun 2017 166 000 7,35% (8 491)

Jun 2018 300 000 7,57% (18 005)

Jun 2019 100 000 7,65% (6 021)

1 216 000 7,69% (65 934)

	 Effective interest rates and repricing

	� The effective interest rates at the statement of financial position date and the periods in which the borrowings reprice are reflected in note 13.

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

2013 INTEGRATED REPORT   Fortress Income Fund Limited   2013 INTEGRATED REPORT   Fortress Income Fund Limited   66 67

26	� Financial instruments (continued)
	 26.3.1  Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Interest

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) distribution by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

   Distribution

Increase
(R'000)

Decrease
(R'000)

Group 2013

Loan to BEE vehicle 1 931 (1 931)

Loans to development partners 711 (711)

Cash and cash equivalents 36 (36)

Interest-bearing borrowings (21 114) 21 114

Interest rate derivatives 18 600 (18 600)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  164 (164)

Company 2013

Interest-bearing borrowings (11 794) 11 794

Group 2012

Loan to BEE vehicle 1 757 (1 757)

Loans to development partners 309 (309)

Cash and cash equivalents 84 (84)

Interest-bearing borrowings (11 482) 11 482

Interest rate derivatives 12 160 (12 160)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 2 828 (2 828)

Company 2012

Interest-bearing borrowings (2 507) 2 507

26.3.2  Equity price risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum equity price risk exposure. The maximum exposure to equity price risk at

the reporting date was:

   Group   Company
2013

(R'000)
2012

(R'000)
2013

(R'000)
2012

(R'000)

Investments 3 175 493 1 225 537 – –

A one percent change in the market value of investments would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

   Profit or loss and equity

1% increase
(R’000)

1% decrease
(R’000)

Group 2013

Investments  31 755  (31 755)

Group 2012

Investments  12 255  (12 255)

for the year ended 30 June 2013

2013 INTEGRATED REPORT   Fortress Income Fund Limited   2013 INTEGRATED REPORT   Fortress Income Fund Limited   68 69

26	� Financial instruments (continued)